STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

In re: Carl Wolfgang Sutkus

Docket No.: Ins. No. 19-019-EP

The New Hampshire Insurance Department ("NHID") and Respondent Carl Wolfgang Sutkus ("Mr. Sutkus") enter into this Consent Order, the terms of which are as follows:

- 1. On October 27, 2015, the Mr. Sutkus was issued a New Hampshire resident producer license #2329797. His license expires on December 31, 2020. The Respondent is licensed to sell Accident and Health or Sickness insurance products.
- 2. On July 26, 2017, the Mr. Sutkus was arraigned on a complaint at the 10th Circuit District Division Brentwood Court to answer to the charges of felony Burglary and misdemeanor Receiving Stolen Property.
- 3. On August 11, 2017, the Respondent was indicted in the Rockingham Superior Court, and was again arraigned on the felony Burglary charge on September 1, 2017.
- 4. On May 21, 2018, Mr. Sutkus pled guilty to felony Burglary and received a partially suspended state prison sentence.
- 5. As of the date of this Consent Order, Mr. Sutkus as not reported his Burglary conviction to the NHID.
- 6. On January 3, 2019, Mr. Sutkus submitted a renewal application to the NHID. Question 1B of the application specifically asks the applicant. "Have you ever been convicted of a felony, has a judgment withheld or deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a felony." Mr. Sutkus answered, "NO" to this question when he should have answered in the affirmative given his felony conviction.

Conclusions of Law

7. Based on the foregoing finding of fact, the NHID maintains that there is sufficient evidence to establish that Mr. Sutkus violated RSAs 402-J:12, I (a) & (f) and 402-J:17, II.

Order

WHEREFORE, the NHID orders and Mr. Sutkus consents to the following:

A. Mr. Sutkus hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hearing in this matter and agrees that this Consent Order shall have the full force and effect of an Order

- duly entered in accordance with the adjudicatory procedures provided for in RSA Chapter 541-A and Ins Part 200.
- **B.** For the purposes of resolving this matter without a formal administrative hearing, Mr. Sutkus agrees to the permanent revocation of his New Hampshire insurance producer license and agrees to not apply for a New Hampshire insurance producer license in the future.
- C. The NHID waives any administrative fine that the Commissioner might have levied against Mr. Sutkus following the adjudicatory procedures provided for in RSA Chapter 541-A and Ins Part 200.
- **D.** By entering into this Consent Order, the NHID and Mr. Sutkus intend to resolve all of the allegations against Mr. Sutkus concerning the facts alleged within this Consent Order.
- E. This Consent Order shall be fully enforceable in any Superior Court in the State of New Hampshire and any action to enforce this Consent Order shall be governed by the laws of the State of New Hampshire.

It is SO ORDERED.

NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Date: 10-3-15

John/Elias, Commissioner

Date: 10-1-2019

Carl Wolfgang Sutkus